previously rolled into the base salary of employees in the classifications of Equipment 
Mechanic I and Equipment Mechanic II will be rolled out, and salaries for these two (2) 
classifications will be reduced by nine hundred fifteen thousandths percent (0.915%). In 
exchange for rolling out nine hundred fifteen thousandths percent (0.915%) from the 
salary schedule, the City will provide employees in the classifications of Equipment 
Mechanic I and Equipment Mechanic II a salary differential of five percent (5%) during 
those hours when the employee is performing work repairing front loaders, backhoes,

[...]

accidental death and dismemberment coverage, and the right to conversion at the time 
of termination of employment to a form of permanent coverage without medical 
restrictions. Part-time employees who consistently work twenty (20) or more hours per 
week shall be eligible for twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) City paid group term life 
insurance coverage. 

7.08 Medical, Dental, Vision and Flexible Benefits for Certain Part- 
Time Employees 

Employees who are hired in a part-time status and full-time employees who voluntarily 
assume part-time status shall be entitled to participate in group medical and dental